## RESOLUTION NO. 02-04-58

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, WHEREIN THE COUNCIL DESIRES TO RECOGNIZE A PORTION OF U.S.1 (MILE MARKER 47 TO MILE MARKER 60) TO MAIN STREET MARATHON; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon ("City") incorporated on November 30, 1999, and as consistent with the efforts to incorporate, the City is in the process of implementing a Community Revitalization Program which focuses upon creating a strong community identity, as well as ensuring environmental and economic welfare into the future; and

WHEREAS, in being consistent with these efforts, the City Council of the City of Marathon is implementing infrastructure and esthetic improvements focused upon creating a more community oriented U.S.1 roadway system; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council of the City of Marathon to recognize U.S. 1, from Mile Marker 47 to Mile Marker 60, as Main Street Marathon.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Authorization. The City Manager and the City Attorney are authorized to finalize the terms and conditions of any documentation relating to recognizing a portion of U.S.1 as Main Street Marathon, if deemed necessary, and the Mayor is authorized to execute any documents necessary, on behalf of the City.

**Section 3. Effective Date.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 30<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2002.

JOHN BARTUS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Kathenna V. Sclchan CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

CITY ATTORNEY

#5446v1.ks